

Nos. 2021-1757 and 2021-1812

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

VICTOR B. SKAAR,

Claimant-Cross-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,

*Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.*

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Case No. 17-2574

REPLY BRIEF OF CLAIMANT-CROSS-APPELLANT

Matthew Handley, Law Student Intern
Adam Henderson, Law Student Intern
Joshua Herman, Law Student Intern
Caroline Markowitz, Law Student Intern
Meghan Brooks
Michael J. Wishnie
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
Yale Law School†
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
Tel: (203) 432-4800
michael.wishnie@ylsclinics.org

Lynn K. Neuner
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000
lneuner@stblaw.com

Counsel for Claimant-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Veterans Court Erroneously Interpreted <i>Bowen</i> as Imposing a Categorical Rule of Secrecy for Equitable Tolling	4
II. A More Generous Equitable Tolling Standard is Appropriate Given Congress’ Intent to Create a Uniquely Pro-claimant System for Veterans.....	8
III. A More Generous Equitable Tolling Standard is Appropriate in Veterans’ Class Actions Challenging Complex and Opaque Government Procedures	11
IV. The Veterans Court Erred by Ignoring the <i>Salfi</i> Factors in its Exhaustion Analysis.....	19
V. Equitable Tolling in Aid of Sick and Aging Veterans Does Not “Offend the Notion of Finality” and Does Honor Legislative Intent.....	22
A. The Availability of Supplemental Claims Does Not Eliminate the Need for Equitable Tolling.....	24
B. Equitable Tolling Will Provide the Possibility of Relief for Aging Veterans Exposed to Radiation.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arbas v. Nicholson, 403 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 2005)7, 11

Bailey v. West, 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 12

Barrett v. Nicholson, 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006)9, 13

Barrett v. Principi, 363 F.3d at 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 11

Beaudette v. McDonough, 34 Vet. App. 95 (2021)..... 12, 24

Benson v. Wilkie, 32 Vet. App. 381 (2020)..... 11

Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986)*passim*

Brandenburg v. Principi, 371 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Canales v. Sullivan, 936 F.2d 755 (2d Cir.), *on reh 'g*, 947 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1991) .6

Checo v. Shinseki, 748 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 12

City of New York v. Heckler, 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984) 18, 32

Cook v. Principi, 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....29

Dixon v. Sullivan, 792 F. Supp. 942 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) 14

Haggart v. Woodley, 809 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 10

Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011)..... 11, 13, 26, 28

Hill v. Sullivan, 125 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 17

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 10, 13

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)26

Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)7, 10, 11, 20

James v. Wilkie, 917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019)*passim*

Jaquay v. Principi, 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 11

<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	29
<i>Mapu v. Nicholson</i> , 397 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6, 12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	23, 24
<i>McDonald v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 834 F.2d 1085 (1st Cir. 1987) .	8, 18
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (<i>Monk II</i>).....	27, 31
<i>Padgett v. Nicholson</i> , 473 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Rafeedie v. I.N.S.</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22, 23
<i>Skaar v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 127 (2020)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfe v. Wilkie</i> , 32 Vet. App. 1 (2019)	12, 30
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	10
Statutes	
38 U.S.C. § 5108	23, 24, 25
38 U.S.C. § 5109A	23, 24, 25
38 U.S.C. § 7266	9
38 U.S.C. § 7292	21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13
Vet. App. R. 22.....	12
Vet. App. R. 23.....	17

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)8

Cost Estimate for H.R. 3967 at 11 (Dec. 7, 2021)26

Lawrence B. Hagel & Michael P. Horan, *Five Years Under the Veterans’ Judicial Review Act: The VA Is Brought Kicking and Screaming into the World of Meaningful Due Process*, 46 ME. L. REV. 43, 65 (1994)24
